

No. 12-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BIZZIE WALTERS et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD MCMAHEN et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Howard W. Foster  
FOSTER P.C.  
150 N. Wacker Dr.  
Suite 2150  
Chicago, IL 60606

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
Kevin R. Amer  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is In Conflict With Holdings Of Other Circuits. ....	10
A. Four Other Circuits Have Held That RICO’s Proximate Cause Element Does Not Preclude Wage Depression Suits Predicated On Immigration Violations. ....	10
1. Sixth Circuit .....	10
2. Ninth Circuit .....	11
3. Eleventh Circuit .....	12
4. Second Circuit .....	14
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Below Precludes The Wage Depression Suits Other Circuits Permit. ....	16
C. The Conflict Is Recurring, Important, And Untenable. ....	18
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect.....	21

A. The Decision Below Subverts Congress’s Decision To Create A Private Cause Of Action Under RICO For Immigration Violations.....	21
B. The Fourth Circuit Incorrectly Applied RICO’s Proximate Cause Requirement To Preclude Civil Suits Predicated On Section 1546. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX .....	1a
Court of Appeals Decision .....	1a
District Court Decision .....	23a
Order Denying Rehearing .....	45a
First Amended Class Action Complaint .....	47a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.L. Masonry Constr. Co. v. Omielan</i> , No. 07 C 5761, 2009 WL 2214026 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2009).....	19
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 16
<i>Boyd v. Koch Foods of Alabama, LLC</i> , No. 2:11cv748-MHT, 2012 WL 72708 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2012).....	18
<i>Brewer v. Salyer</i> , No. CV F 06-1324 AWI DLB, 2009 WL 1396148 (E.D. Cal. May 18, 2009).....	19
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bridgeport Harbour Place I, LLC v. Ganim</i> , 30 A.3d 703 (Conn. App. Ct. 2011).....	20
<i>Broussard-Wadkins v. Maples</i> , No. CV-09-S-1563-NE, 2012 WL 4514178 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 28, 2012).....	18

<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	23
<i>Commercial Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Colin Service Systems, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 16, 18, 24
<i>Cruz v. Cinram Int’l, Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (N.D. Ala. 2008).....	19
<i>Cunningham v. Offshore Specialty Fabrications, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 614 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	19
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	14, 23
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Hager v. ABX Air, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-317, 2008 WL 819293 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2008) .....	19
<i>Hall v. Thomas</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Ala. 2010).....	19
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Balakian</i> , No. CV-F-06-1383 OWW/DLB, 251 F.R.D. 488 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2008) .....	19
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	passim
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20

<i>Marin v. Evans</i> , No. CV-06-3090-RHW, 2008 WL 2937424 (E.D. Wash. July 23, 2008) .....	19
<i>Mattus v. Facility Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 05-0863 (DRD), 2005 WL 3132190 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2005).....	19
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Motino v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , No. 06-370 (SRC), 2007 WL 21236980 (D.N.J. July 19, 2007) .....	19
<i>New Jersey Regional Council of Carpenters v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , No. 08-1731 (KSH), 2011 WL 4499276 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2011).....	19
<i>Nichols v. Mahoney</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Short v. Mando American Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-350-MEF, 2011 WL 486144 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 7, 2011).....	19
<i>Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 7:12-CV-28 (HL), 2012 WL 4049435 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2012).....	18
<i>System Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 401 (D. Mass. 2000).....	19
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	24
<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Tenn. 2002) .....	11



<i>Trollinger v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 17, 25
<i>Zavala v. Wal Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	18

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1546 .....	2, 13, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b).....	passim
<b>Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO),</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 104-132 (1996).....	4, 22

### **Other Authorities**

Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Role of Immigrants in the U.S. Labor Market</i> (2005), <a href="http://www.cbo.gov/doc.cfm?index=6853">http://www.cbo.gov/doc.cfm?index=6853</a> .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-22 (1995).....	22
Mary Catherine G. Isensee, <i>Enforcing Against the Enforcers: Ensuring Immigration Compliance Through Civil RICO</i> , 49 HOUS. L. REV. 101 (2012) .....	19
Pew Hispanic Center, <i>Unauthorized Migrants: Numbers and Characteristics</i> (June 14, 2005) .....	5

Jacob Poorman, <i>Exercising the Passive Virtues in Interpreting Civil RICO “Business or Property,”</i> 75 U. CHI. L. REV. 1773 (2008).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2011</i> .....	20
